
CITY OF LAREDO 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

M2008-W-02 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

1110 HOUSTON STREET 

LAREDO, TEXAS 78040 

AUGUST 6, 14, 15 & 18, 2008 

5:30 P.M. 

 

I.  CALL TO ORDER 

 

 With a quorum present, Mayor Raul G. Salinas called the meeting to order. 

 

II.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

 Mayor Salinas led in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

III.  ROLL CALL 

 

 In attendance: 

 

 Raul G. Salinas,      Mayor 

 Mike Garza,       Council Member, District I 

 Hector Garcia,       Council Member, District II 

 Michael Landeck,      Council Member, District III 

 Juan Narvaez,       Council Member, District IV 

 Johnny Rendon,      Council Member, District V 

 Gene Belmares,      Council Member, District VI 

 Jose Valdez, Jr.,      Council Member, District VII 

 Cynthia Liendo-Espinoza,     Council Member, District VIII

 Carlos Villarreal,      City Manager 

 Gustavo Guevara, Jr.,      City Secretary 

 Cynthia Collazo,      Deputy City Manager 

 Horacio De Leon,      Assistant City Manager 

 Jesus Olivares,      Assistant City Manager 

 Raul Casso,       City Attorney  

   

IV.  MINUTES 

 

 None. 

 

V.  COMMUNICATIONS AND RECOGNITIONS 

 

       None. 

 

 

VI.  DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING THE PROPOSED FISCAL 

YEAR 2008-2009 ANNUAL BUDGET: 
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A. Introduction of the budget by City Manager, Carlos, Villarreal, including budget 

process, vision and goals. 

 

City Manager, Carlos Villarreal, read the following letter: 

 

July 30, 2008 

 

Mayor and Members of the City Council, 

 

In accordance with the City of Laredo Charter Section 6.02, I am pleased to present the 

fiscal year 2009 City of Laredo Annual Operating Budget for the period of October 1, 

2008 through September 30, 2009.  We have prepared a balanced budget that meets the 

needs of this community.  In the past months, staff was challenged with keeping the 

level of services, improving in those areas that are critical to public safety, and 

expanding maintenance and operations in those areas with new facilities and 1 or new 

activities.  Additional personnel was added to the budget for new activities, such as 

Police, Fire, Parks, Human Resources, Health and Library.  This was done by taking 

into consideration your input as it has been related to staff in our formal and informal 

discussions of what this Council's vision should be for next year. 

 

This Council has communicated time and time again their interest in prioritizing several 

areas of service that are critical to the continued orderly growth of our community. 

 

1.) Public Safety - Police and Fire; 

2.) Transportation - addressing the flow of traffic through a comprehensive traffic plan 

for the City; 

3.) Street Improvements - resurfacing, sidewalks, street maintenance, and new 

construction; 

4.) Quality of Life - providing additional parks, indoor recreational facilities, and 

library technological mobile; and 

5.) Developmental Services - facilitating smart growth by consolidating a "One Stop 

Shop" operation that services the needs of builders/developers and spurs economic 

development for our community. 

 

In keeping with this vision this Council has previously acted on resolutions that have set 

the work in motion.  For example: 

 

This Council has approved over $11 million in purchases of equipment from the 2007 

and 2008 bonds in the following areas in order to complete major projects throughout 

the City: 

 

 Over 23 heavy equipment units such as pot patchers, sweepers, dump trucks, milling 

machine, tractor trailers, pavers, compactors, and other vehicles totaling over $3.5 

million for the Public Works Dept.; 

 A sewer televising truck, various cab trucks with cranes, sewer cleaning vehicles 

and other related heavy equipment totaling $1.2 million for the Utilities Dept.; 

 3 ambulances, 2 pumper trucks, 3 brush tankers, and a fire engine totaling over $2 

million for the Fire Dept.; and 

 Over 68 vehicles have been purchased city-wide totaling over $2 million. 
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Due to your vision, our investment has yielded an exponential return on the dollar since 

we have been able to do projects on-time and on budget.  Examples of these are: 

 

 Over 570 blocks in-house with an expected target to complete 800 blocks by the end 

of the fiscal year; 

 22 blocks of sidewalks were constructed in-house; 

 29,300 linear feet of water lines have been laid; 

 2,030 feet of sewer lines have been replaced; 

 Over 50 acres have been improved for parks (i.e., Slaughter, Century City, Santa 

Rita, and San Isidro). 

 

The benefits are endless and City staff has been great about taking on the challenge and 

making the best with the limited resources available.  We continue to carry out the 

mission with our theme of “getting back to basics” and as a result much of our aging 

infrastructure has gotten a reconstructive face lift. 

 

It is a noticeable difference to the public when they drive our newly resurfaced streets 

throughout the City.  Improvements to our drainage system have made the difference.  

For example, when we experienced abnormal amounts of rain related to Hurricane 

Dolly, there was no serious flooding to our citizens as a result of the improvements to 

Zacate Creek and to Chacon Creek.  We look forward to the completion of new park 

facilities such as Slaughter Park, El Eden Recreation Center, North Central Park, and 

other park improvements that will increase the number of park facilities. 

 

This proposed budget is a plan to operate within our means with no increase to the tax 

rate.  Let me repeat, no increase to the tax rate.  We were able to absorb the increase in 

fuel cost as well as reaffirming this council’s support towards a progressive pay plan for 

employees with a 2% cost of living increase as well as a maximum 2% merit increase.  

All these items will be explained more in detail later in the budget workshops. 

 

As for the budget numbers, the City’s total consolidated budget encompasses operating 

expenditures and transfers totaling $426,610,451, a $22 million or 5.5% increase from 

2008.  Of the $22 million dollars, $7.6 million are derived from General Fund, $3.3 

million from Laredo Metro/Transit, $3.8 million for Water/Sewer Operations, $1.2 

million for Health operations, $3.5 million for Debt Service, and $2.5 million for 

various grant matches.  The total net operating budget, excluding operating transfers, is 

$343,684,887.  The total proposed closing balance for FY 2008 is 28% of the total net 

operating budget.  This financial document represents the hard work and commitment of 

City staff to develop a budget that addresses the social and economic challenges 

associated with the growing needs of our community and given the economic challenges 

of the present.  The budget reflects my commitment in providing higher level of 

services, with an emphasis in addressing those basic services related to street 

improvements, water, sewer and public safety. 

 

Tax Rate 

 The proposed tax rate for 2009 is projected to remain at the same rate as 2008 at 

$0.63700 per $100 assessed valuation.  This will be the fifth consecutive year that 

the City of Laredo maintains the same tax rate and has been able to make the 

necessary changes required to meet the demands of a fast growing city.  The 2009 
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property values are projected to increase by 11.23% over the estimated 2008 

amended valuations.  The total taxable value of $10.4 billion will generate a 

proposed billed levy of $65.4 million, representing an increase of $5.8 million or 

9.4% over the 2008 tax levy.  The increase in property values includes $388,473,881 

in new values and $1,420,780 in new annexations for a total of $389,894,661.  The 

proposed levy for 2009 excludes an estimated amount of $516,806 for the tax freeze 

approved by Council for taxpayers 65 years of age and older. 

 

 FY07 FY08 FY09 

Tax Rate 0.637000 0.637000 0.637000 

Taxable Valuations $8,241,543,014 $9,353,060,911 $10,403,437,850 

Tax Levy $53,645,229 $59,578,998 $65,381,120 

 

 The proposed maintenance and operations tax rate allocation of $0.513007 will 

generate total revenue of $51.1 million for the 2009 General Fund, signifying a $4.7 

million or 10.07% increase over the 2008 estimate. 

 

 The proposed debt service tax rate allocation of $0.123993 will generate total 

revenue of $12.3 million for 2009, a $951,757 or 8.35% increase over the 2008 

estimate with a proposed 97% collection rate. 

 

 The total tax increase for FY 09 is $5.4 million, of this only $951,757 will be going 

toward debt service, the difference of $4.7 million with be used towards 

maintenance and operations at an estimated 97% collection rate. 

 

Staffing and Benefits 

 

A total of 2,608 full time equivalent positions are included in the 2009 budget at an 

estimated cost of $153,778,226 as compared to 2,572 positions in 2008.  Incorporated 

within this budget is a 2% cost of living adjustment to become effective in October 

2008 with an estimated cost of $527,000 along with a merit increase not to exceed 2% 

estimated to cost $190,000 for General Fund.  A challenging task was to balance the 

Health and Benefits Fund.  As you know, the City currently pays for the employees’ 

health insurance premium while subsidizing 65% of the dependent care premiums.  In 

this proposed budget, we included a 5% increase in the health care contribution 

premiums both in the City’s and employees dependent care portions.  The premium 

increase is estimated to be approximately $5 per employee (depending on the insurance 

plan).  In addition, we are proposing an increase in the deductible from $250 to $500 

which would generate an additional $535,000 in order to balance the fund. 

 

In line with last year’s objectives we hired various crews for Public Works and Utilities 

which included 6 street sweeper drivers, 29 employees for Public Works and 20 

employees for Utilities; this year, we continue to focus on the basic needs of the 

community.  Included in this budget is a total of 41 new positions City wide for a total 

of $1,844,253; of the 41 new positions, 31 are for General Fund operations totaling 

$1,489,803.  The composition of these 31 positions in General Fund include: 11 new 

police officers, 7 new firefighters, 1 mechanic for Fire Department, 10 parks employees, 

1 circulation supervisor for the Library and 1 Municipal Court Bailiff.  In the Fire 

Department a new academy commenced July 24th of this year with 23 cadets.  The 
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make-up of these cadets include the 7 new positions, 5 over-hires, and 11 vacant 

positions.  As a point of reference, we were able to fund 2 additional park construction 

crews through the 2007 & 2008 bonds, given that the number of new construction 

projects as well as funding is available for El Eden, Slaughter and East Side Recreation 

Center. 

 

General Fund 

 

The proposed General expenditures increased by $7,591,259 or 6% over FY 08 original 

budget.  The majority of the expenditures are as follows: 

 

 Police Contract $2.0 million 

 Fire Contract $1.8 million 

 COLA / Merit Increase $716,000 

 New Personnel $1.6 million 

 Grant Matches $325, 000 

 Fuel Increase $640,555 ($1.8 million City-Wide) 

 Vehicle Maintenance $195,000 

 Webb County Appraisal District $163,644 

 

We are expecting to end the year in General Fund with a 20.4% fund balance or 

$23,973,884.  When comparing the FY 08 estimated revenues to the proposed FY 09 

revenues, an $8.9 million increase is noted.  This increase is due to an increase in Taxes 

by $5.6 million, license and permits by $875,000, charges for services by $700,000, fees 

and collections by $900,000 and $1 million from Other Financing Sources (a bridge 

transfer).  Expenditures also increased in the proposed FY 09 budget as compared to FY 

08 by $9.8 million.  This increase is attributed to General Government by $2.2 million, 

Public Safety by $5 million and Other Financing Sources (a transfer from the Capital 

Improvement Fund) by $1.0 million. 

 

Current 2008 sales tax revenue for General Fund is estimated to total $25.8 million, 

representing an increase of 3% over the prior year.  The proposed sales tax budgeted for 

2009 is $26.6 million representing a conservative growth of 3% or $773,000 over the 

2008 estimate.  General Fund receives fifty percent (50%) of bridge toll receipts.  

Estimated transfer for 2008 is $22,748,273, an increase of $461,000 or 2% increase 

compared to budget projections.  In 2009 we duly expect to see the Bridge fund transfer 

to General Fund to be budgeted at $22.8 million. 

 

Public Safety 

 

To reinforce the commitment that in keeping our community safe, approximately $84.2 

million or 62% of our budget in General Fund is for Police and Fire Departments.  In 

FY 08, $1.4 million was allocated in the 2008 CO Bond to each department in order to 

purchase much needed equipment. 

 

Police 

The strength of the Police Department will be 454 officers and 84 civilians in the FY 

2009 budget.  In General Fund, the police budget represents a cost of $49 million which 

represents 36% of the City’s General Fund budget.  This budget represents an increase 
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of $4.1 million over prior year.  Part of this increase is attributed to a 4% salary contract 

obligation estimated at $1.4 million, additional fuel expenses of $318,388, 11 additional 

police officers totaling $692,495, and other related operational expenses associated with 

the contract and new cadet expenses.  Trust Fund seizures have been historically utilized 

to purchase equipment in particular for the lease payment of vehicles. We continue to 

apply and utilize grants to fund positions such as the Special Police Grants, COPS, 

School Resource Officers and other overtime grants. 

 

Fire 

The City of Laredo’s commitment to public safety is further reflected in its Fire 

Department’s 357 firefighters and 10 civilians with a budget of $35.2 million.  This 

represents 26 % of the City’s General Fund budget.  This budget represents an increase 

of $2.3 million over prior year.  A portion of this increase is due to the 4.75% Fire 

Contractual obligation estimated to cost $1.7 million and the 7 new cadets with 5 over 

hires totaling $663,338. 

 

Investing in Our Infrastructure 

 

On April 2008, Council approved various bond sales that included a total package of 

$78 million.  For FY 2009 we currently calculate that we can issue another $11 million 

Combination Tax Bonds, and we hope that we can innovatively finance up to $18 

million for additional Park, Drainage and Street projects.  We estimate that a bond 

issuance of $176 million for FY 09 in Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds will need to be 

issued. 

 

Drainage $ 3 ,500,000 

Fire/ Police Equipment 2,800,000 

General Government 700,000 

Parks 14,923,000 

Streets 4,660,000 

Traffic 245,000 

Health 1,172,000 

Library 1,350 ,000 

Grant Earmarks 650,000 

Water 23,863,391 

Wastewater 20,863,391 

Bridge 3,000,000 

TOTAL $ 77,726,782 

 

Drainage, water and wastewater system enhancements will continue and will allow for 

the community to prepare for and maintain its prosperity.  Challenges related to 

flooding during significant rain events are being addressed and will continue to be 

priority in future bond issues. 

 

Projections remain on a positive level and the community is expected to see continued 

investment from outside firms as well as additional population increases.  With this 

comes the need to expand current systems to be able to meet the needs of these new 

consumers.  Some of those projects include the expansion of the current water and 
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wastewater treatment facilities and the replacement of and installation of new water 

distribution and wastewater lines. 

 

Water and Sewer 

The Utilities Department has successfully reduced the waterline breaks from five per 

day to one per day and we have improved sewer lines throughout the community to 

include: 

 Expansion of the Unitec Water / Wastewater Plant; 

 Completion of the 18” waterline on HWY 59; 

 Completion of the 24” waterline from TAMIU to Del Mar; and 

 Completion of water and sewer lines in Colonias Tanquecitos I & II, San Carlos I & 

II, D-5 Acres, Laredo Ranchettes and Ranchitos 359. 

 

Since September 2007, we have replaced over 29,030 linear feet of 8” and 12” water 

lines and 2,030 linear feet of sewer lines and have also replaced 560 water services.  At 

the Jefferson Water Treatment Plant, a new chemical building is under construction 

along with the design of a 15 million gallon per day (MGD) expansion, with the 

electrical and generator design being 25% complete. 

 

The Mary Help of Christians Booster Station is being upgraded with two new pumps 

that will deliver water to the Killiam / TAMIU Elevated tank on Loop 20 and four 

pumps that will deliver to the Del Mar area, San Isidro and Northeast Laredo. 

 

A two million gallon elevated tank (Cuatro Vientos) is being constructed in South 

Laredo and will be in service by September 2008. 

 

The design of the Northwest Laredo WTP is 10% complete. 

 

For Wastewater: 

We are on the design phase of the North Laredo Wastewater Treatment Plant which will 

pump 2.9 million gallon per day (MGD) and also for the Southside Wastewater 

Treatment Plant which will pump 7.5 MGD's.  We will be advertising for proposals for 

two 3 MGD Wastewater Treatment Plants on Mines Road.  Installation of water lines at 

Colonia Penitas is approximately 50% complete.  The design for wastewater collection 

for Penitas is 98% complete.  The design of the replacement of approximately 2,000 feet 

of water lines on Mines Road close to Rancho Viejo is 80% complete.  The engineering 

for the Water and Wastewater Master Plan commenced on July 1, 2008. 

 

Of major importance, we have purchased 3,389 acre feet of Municipal Water Rights at a 

cost of $10,425,370 from October 2007 to the present. 

 

Quality of Life 

 

Culture and Recreational Facilities 

The development and creation of park and recreational amenities continues to be a 

fundamental request by our citizens.  I have been very conscience about these requests 

since this not only means adding park infrastructure expenses.  Along with the 

amenities, come the larger expenditures of maintenance and overhead in order to 

preserve our parks to its highest standards while keeping them safe for our citizenry.  
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The budget presented for the Parks and Leisure Department is $1 1.9 million which 

includes $3.6 million for Library operations.  Projects that we are currently working on 

are North Central Park, Slaughter Park, Father McNaboe Park Phase 11, El Eden 

Recreational Center, the Northwest Recreation Center, and the East Side Recreation 

Center.  In addition, we are working towards utilizing the excess Arena Sales Tax for 

the purpose of building a new baseball stadium, a convention center and / or funding 

some of the maintenance and operations of the Arena. 

 

Closing Comments 

 

In spite of the nations' economic downturns, Laredo continues to report tremendous 

growth, making it imperative that basic services related to infrastructure be addressed 

and opportunities to promote improved quality of life, public safety and economic 

diversity be supported.  The City of Laredo's FY2009 Budget represents a balanced 

budget that appropriately addresses the community's needs and reflects this City 

Council's continuing commitment to provide for a higher level of service and a better 

life for its citizens. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Carlos Villarreal 

City Manager 

 

Noe Hinojosa from Estrada Hinojosa & Co., Inc., asked the Council to keep an eye on 

the expenses for Public Safety.  He mentioned that Police and Fire are carryloaders of 

expense that are controlled by what other cities in the state negotiate with them.  He said 

it is the most draining in terms of expenses, and that the City has gone over 10-11% 

annually over the last 8-10 years.  He added that, looking at the tax rate over 10 years, it 

has fluctuated between 57 cents and 63.7 cents.  Within the tax rate are two elements: 

the operation component and the debt service tax component.  He said the total tax rate 

has stayed flat at 63.7 cents.  He mentioned that property values have grown, and with 

that, along come necessities.  He concluded that whatever is done or decided that may 

be perceived as a credit concern could, at some point, have a negative effect on how the 

City is perceived out there. 

 

Cm. Garcia wanted to put an ordinance together to make a contribution on a yearly basis 

to their retirement fund to make sure that their retirement was taken care of. 

 

Martin Aleman, Budget Manager, described an eight-year plan. He reported that TMRS 

had done some changes to the plan.  Technically, the City is currently at 15.68%, but the 

documentation stated that they should be close to 21.98%.  This year, they indicated that 

they needed to contribute 16.39% effective January 1, 2009.  They budgeted a 1% 

increase altogether for a total of 16.68%, effective January 1, 2009.  He said the cost of 

going straight to the 21+% would be close to $5.2 million in one year. 

 

B. Update on CIP, Current Bond Projects and Proposed Bond Projects. 

 

Jessica Hein, gave an update on the C.I.P. 

 

Proposed 2009-2013 C.I.P. 
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Presentation Summary (PowerPoint) 

 2007 and 2008 Bond Sales Summary Totals  

 2009 Proposed Bond Summary Totals  

 2009 Proposed Water and Wastewater Bond Project Listings  

 2009 Proposed Tax Supported CO  

Council Priority Project and Additional Staff Priority Project Listings 

2007 Bond Sales 

August 2007 Combination Tax & Revenue COs $49,000,000 

August 2007 Solid Waste Revenue Bonds $7,414,720 

August 2007 NPDES Revenue Bonds $16,654,000 

August 2007 Water Revenue Bonds $7,802,300 

August 2007 Wastewater Revenue Bonds $8,464,500 

    Total       $89,335,520 

 

2008 Bond Sales 

Feb 2008 Public Property Finance COs $3,555,000 

April 2008 Combination Tax & Revenue COs $30,000,000 

April 2008 Combination Tax & Water and 

Wastewater COs 

$46,240,631 

April 2008 Bridge Revenue Bonds $3,000,000 

    Total       $82,795,631 

 

2007 & 2008 Bond Sale Totals 

2007 Bond Totals $89,355,520 

2008 Bond Totals $82,795,631 

TOTAL $172,151,151 

 

2009 Proposed Bonds 

April (est) 2009 Water Bonds $115,674,249 

April (est) 2009 Wastewater Bonds $49,465,000 

April (est) 2009 Tax Supported COs $18,000,000 

   Total       $183,139,249 

 

2007, 2008 & 2009 Bond Sale Totals 

2007 Bond Totals $89,355,520 

2008 Bond Totals $82,795,631 

2009 Bond Totals $183,139,249 

TOTAL $355,270,400 

 

2009 Proposed Water Bond Projects 

Category Project Name Amount 

Water North West Laredo Water Treatment Plant $80,000,000 

Water Jefferson WTP Improvements $22,166,049 

Water 60” Transmission Line from NWLWTP to IH 35 $6,272,400 

Water Water Line Rehabilitation and Contingencies $5,455,000 

Water 24” Water Main Loop 20 Elev Tank to Doctor’s 

Hospital 

$1,400,000 

Water East Loop 20 & Clark $380,800 

   Total      $115,674,249 
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2009 Proposed Wastewater Bond Projects 

Category Project Name Amount 

Wastewater South Laredo WWTP 3 MGD Expansion $36,000,000 

Wastewater Manadas Creek WWTP 3 MGD $6,000,000 

Wastewater Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Contingencies $5,680,000 

Wastewater Sombretillo Creek (NW Laredo) WWTP (design) $1,200,000 

Wastewater Creek Embankment Erosion Control $500,000 

Wastewater Zacate Creek WWTP Rehab Phase II $85,000 

  Total  $49,465,000 

 

2009 Proposed Tax Supported CO Council Priority Projects 
Category District Project Name Amount 

Streets 1 Ejido Avenue Extension (paving and two culverts) $2,000,000 

Streets 1 Merida North/South Extension (w/low water crossing) $2,600,000 

Parks 2 Eastwoods Park $1,500,000 

Streets 2 Street Improvements District II $1,000,000 

Parks 3 Slaughter Park Phase II – Swimming Pool $1,500,000 

Parks 4 Clark/Meadow Recreation Area (acquisition and design) $1,500,000 

Traffic 5 Traffic Signal – Loop 20 at Lakeview $200,000 

Parks 5 Blas Castaneda Rec Center Parking Lot and Dome $190,000 

Parks 5 Soccer Fields (Rash Property) $1,200,000 

Parks 6 North Central Park $1,000,000 

Streets 6 Street Improvements District VI $1,000,000 

Parks 7 Northwest Recreation Center/Pool Phase II $1,500,000 

Drainage 7 Chicago Street Drainage Improvements $1,500,000 

Parks 8 Shade Structures for District VIII Parks (4) $150,000 

Streets 8 Sidewalks for District VIII $500,000 

Parks 8 La Ladrillera Park Swimming Pool Bathhouse $250,000 

Gen Govt All Discretionary Funds $2,000,000 

  Total $19,590,000 

 

2009 Proposed Tax Supported CO Additional Staff Priority Projects 
Category District Project Name Amount 

Gen Govt All Fire Administration Building – Construction $8,000,000 

Police All Equipment $1,500,000 

Fire All Equipment $1,500,000 

Streets All Street Paving $4,000,000 

Parks 8 Civic Center Pool Rehab $400,000 

Parks All Playground Equipment Replacements $100,000 

Gen Govt All Surveillance Cameras $250,000 

  Total $15,750,000 

 

C. PROPOSED GENERAL FUND HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Martin Aleman, Budget Manager, made the presentation before Council. 

City of Laredo Proposed Annual Budget FY 2008-2009 
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Consolidated Operating Revenues 

$421,336,890 

General Fund 33% 

Debt Service 12% 

Bridge 11% 

Water 8% 

Transit System 5% 

Sewer 4% 

Solid Waste 4% 

Other 4% 

Health & Benefits 4% 

Health Department 3% 

Fleet 3% 

Other 9% 

 

Consolidated Operating Expenditures 

$426,610,451 

General Fund 33% 

Debt Service 12% 

Bridge 11% 

Water 9% 

Transit System 5% 

Sewer 4% 

Solid Waste 4% 

Other 4% 

Health & Benefits 4% 

Health Department 3% 

Fleet 2% 

Other 9% 

 

Full Time Equivalent Positions History (All Funds) 

 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08* FY 08-09* 

Transit System 179.31 179.31 179.31 184.70 

All Other 1,123.15 1,172.68 1,165.05 1,166.38 

General Fund 1,289.47 1,335.62 1,407.53 1,441.53 

                                                                                         * Amended           *Proposed      

 

General Fund Revenues 

Taxes 59.8% 

Charges for Service 24.5% 

Franchise Fees 5.2% 

Licenses & Permits 4.8% 

Fines & Forfeits 2.0% 

Rents & Royalties 1.3% 

Fees & Collections 1.1% 

Grant Matches & Health transfer out 0.8% 

Intergovernmental 0.4% 

Reimbursements & Miscellaneous 0.3% 
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General Fund Major Revenues 
 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 

Property Taxes (M&O) $36,398,017 $41,958,391 $46,400,262 $51,074,949 

General Sales & Use Tax $23,928,715 $25,027,489 $25,776,688 $26,549,987 

Bridge Transfer $19,550,131 $19,024,781 $22,748,273 $22,752,777 

Electric System Franchise Fees $4,457,288 $4,421,903 $4,719,255 $4,775,888 

Municipal Court Fees* $2,574,351 $2,629,703 $2,662,226 $2,694,113 

Telecommunications $3,006,317 $3,067,774 $2,972,292 $2,972,476 

                                                                                                                      *Estimated            *Proposed 

 

Tax Rate History 

 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 

Debt 0.124981 0.123255 0.125574 0.123993 

M&O 0.512019 0.513745 0.511426 0.513007 

 

Valuations 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09* 

$7,431,482,261 $8,421,543,014 $9,353,060,911 $10,403,437,850 

 13% Inc 11% Inc 11% Inc 

                                                                                                     *Proposed 

 

Sales Tax History 
 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08* FY 08-09* 

Arena’s Allocation $5,965,748 $6,356,559 $6,520,249 $6,683,256 

Transit’s Allocation $5,658,730 $5,881,063 $6,043,239 $6,284,977 

City’s Allocation $23,928,715 $25,027,489 $25,776,688 $26,549,987 

                                                                                                                 * Estimated           *Proposed 

 

General Fund Expenditures by Activity 

Public Safety-Police/Fire 61.9% 

Traffic 3.7% 

General Government 13.5% 

Cultural & Recreational 8.7% 

Other Financing Uses 7.5% 

Public Works 4.0% 

Health & Welfare 0.7% 

 

General Fund Expenditures by Category 

Personnel 75.00% 

Debt Service 0.08% 

Capital Outlay 0.05% 

Other Charges 1.65% 

Materials & Supplies 5.95% 

Intergovernmental Transfers 5.78% 

Contractual Services 12.94% 
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Personnel Cost by Activity 
 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08* FY 08-09* 

Public Works $4,565,757 $2,874,235 $2,955,577 $3,401,397 

Cultural & Recreational $6,510,120 $6,882,010 $7,290,508 $7,523,625 

General Government $9,931,941 $11,905,701 $12,129,785 $14,036,775 

Public Safety $60,321,876 $65,564,922 $72,321,329 $76,899,199 

   *Estimated *Proposed 

 

Full Time Equivalents Positions (General Fund Only) 
 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08* FY 08-09* 

Public Works 112.50 137.50 143.00 142.00 

Cultural & Recreational 199.18 208.33 212.93 221.93 

General Government 242.79 231.54 237.60 244.60 

Public Safety 780.00 827.25 881.00 900.00 

Health and Welfare   2.00 2.00 

   *Amended *Proposed 

 

General Fund Closing Balance History 
 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08* FY 08-09* 

Closing Balance 21,089,204 23,146,884 23,973,884 23,910,929 

 20.70% 20.77% 19.69% 18.29% 

   *Estimated *Projected 

 

General Fund Ending Fund Balance Net Change 
Recap of General Fund Ending Fund Balance  

Beginning Fund Balance $ 23,146,884 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance $ 23,973,884 

 $ 827,000 

Revenues  

Sales Tax $ (1,680,451) 

Licenses and Permits $ (546,408) 

Charges for Services $ (196,034) 

Other Taxes $ (155,215) 

Other Revenues $ (131,929) 

Bridge Transfer $ 461,004 

Ambulance Collections $ 395,546 

Rents and Interest $ 238,704 

Fines and Forfeits $ 157,468 

Grants $ 107,729 

Subtotal $ (1,349,586) 

Expenditures  

Fuel $ (1,000,000) 

Estimated Salary Savings as of July 23, 2008 $ 1,456,072 

Salaries charge to bonds $ 381,421 

Health Transfer $ 353,000 

Insurance $ 283,000 

Other Expenditures $ 703,093 

Subtotal $ 2,176,586 

Total Net Change $ 827,000 

 



 14 

Budget Highlights from Other Cities 

 

 “City councilors discuss possible changes to rates for residents” 

 July 9, 2008; Times Record News; Jessica Langdon 

 

 “Frisco limits new expenses to balance budget” 

 July 24, 2008; The Dallas Morning News; Elizabeth Langton 

 

 “Sugar Land proposed ’09 budget at $169.2 million” 

 July 30, 2008; The Fort Bend/Southwest STAR; Barbar Fulenwider 

 

 “Proposed Plano budget raises fees, but cuts few services” 

 July 31, 2008; The Dallas Morning News; Theodore Kim 

 

D. POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

Carlos Maldonado, Police Chief, presented the following:  

 

2008-2009 Laredo Police Department Annual Budget Presentation  

 

Mission Statement: It is the mission of the Laredo Police Department to enhance the 

quality of life in Laredo by establishing a partnership with the community in an effort to 

preserve life, protect property and enforce the law. 

 

Investigation Divisions 

 Crimes Against Persons 

 Homicides 

 Shootings 

 Robberies 

 Crimes Against Property 

 Property Thefts 

 Burglaries 

 Special Investigations Unit 

 Registered Sex Offender Compliance and Monitoring 

 Sex Crimes 

 Domestic Violence 

 Auto Theft 

 Juvenile Enforcement Team (J.E.T.) 

 Gang Activity 

 Juvenile Crimes 

 Narcotics and Vice 

 Uniform Services 

 Traffic Division 

 Accident Investigation (Crash Team) 

 Pipeline Highway Interdiction 

 Warrants and Ordinance 

 Parks Division 

Laredo Police Department Park Police Proposal 
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Option 1 

Officers $62,954 6 $377,724 

Uniforms & Equipment $2,623 6 $15,738 

Fully Equipped Patrol Unit $55,000 5 $275,000 

Police Bicycle $1,200 6 $7,200 

Dirt Bike $10,000 2 $20,000 

ATV $10,000 2 $20,000 

   $715,662 

10 officers, 1 supervisor (Sergeant)    

2 shifts    

4 p.m. – 12 midnight    

7 p.m. – 3 a.m.    

 

 Community Relations Unit 

 Mc Gruff program is considered one of the best of its region. 

 Over 2,100 Christmas gifts given out in December 2008 by Blue Santa 

 Laredo Cops love their community 

 Tiny Guard – Future COPS! 

 Guns and Hoses Football Game charity game! 

 Both Fire and Police raised $10,000 for Border Olympics youth games 

 Laredo Police Officers are positive role models for our community’s 

children 

 911 Communication/Dispatch 

January to July 2008: 911 Calls Received 

January February March April May June July 

14,794 13,412 15,417 14,717 14,761 14,734 14,617 

 

January to July 2008: Non-Emergency/Service Calls Received 

January February March April May June July 

25,239 24,810 25,288 27,666 28,377 27,021 26,007 

 

 New Department Advances 

 Sunguard OSSI – paperless police reports; promoting police efficiency and 

faster report production 

 New K-9 Units 

 New Traffic Motorcycles 

 New Patrol Cars 

 License Plate Readers (auto thefts) 

 Segways (Downtown Patrol) 

 All Grant Purchased 

 Performance Measures 

2006 11.35% increase in reported violent crime 

2007 9.77% increase in reported property crime 

 

 Homicides 

2006 24 

2007 10 

2008 to date 7 
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 Homicide Clearance Rates 

2006 75% rate 18 cleared 24 murders 

2007 70% rate 7 cleared 10 murders 

2008 71% rate 5 cleared 7 murders 

 

 Property Crime Comparisons – 2006 (Uniform Crime Report Latest Report) 

City Police 

Strength 

Population Property 

Crimes 

Reported 

Rate per 1,000 

Laredo 399 214,670 12,511 58.28 

Amarillo 295 188,208 11,080 58.87 

Corpus 

Christi 

439 291,507 19,138 65.65 

Brownsville 232 172,239 8,385 48.68 

Garland 329 222,477 7,884 35.43 

Pasadena 256 147,929 4,848 32.77 

Irving 323 199,137 9,644 48.42 

Lubbock 368 215,681 12,373 57.36 

*National Average Property Crime Rate = 33.34/1,000 Inhabitants 

 

 Violent Crime Comparisons – 2006 

City Police 

Strength 

Population Violent 

Crimes 

Reported 

Rate per 1,000 

Laredo 399 214,670 1,198 5.58 

Amarillo 295 188,208 1,623 8.62 

Corpus 

Christi 

439 291,507 2,070 7.10 

Brownsville 232 172,239 867 5.03 

Garland 329 222,477 576 2.58 

Pasadena 256 147,929 620 4.19 

Irving 323 199,137 850 4.26 

Lubbock 368 215,681 2,169 10.05 

*National Average Violent Crime Rate = 4.73/1,000 Inhabitants 

 

 Arrests 

2005 7.679 

2006 7,568 

2007 7,704 

 

 Monthly Narcotic Cases 2007  

Patrol Division 

Marijuana 1482.891 lbs 

Cocaine 495.91 grams 

Heroin 247.3 grams 

Pills 157.2 pills 

Arrests 820  
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 Monthly Narcotic Cases 2007 

Narcotics Distribution 

Marijuana 7770.8 lbs 

Cocaine 374 grams 

Heroin 15.7 grams 

Currency $28,842 

Arrests 41 

 

 Monthly Narcotic Cases 2007 

Street Level Narcotics 

Marijuana 190.12 lbs 

Cocaine 271 grams 

Heroin 72.4 grams 

Currency $333,575 

Arrests 65 

 

 Monthly Narcotic Cases 2007 

HIDTA 

Marijuana 38294.89 lbs 

Cocaine 2063.31 grams 

Heroin 1.8124 grams 

Currency $2,270,868 

Arrests 121 

 

 Reported Auto Thefts 

2005 956 

2006 1211 

2007 1537 

 

 Auto Theft Activities 

 Investigate all auto theft/unauthorized use of motor vehicle reports 

 Approximately 125-150 cases per month 

 Investigate all burglary of vehicle reports 

 Action Plan Prevention 

 Bridge operations 

 Used car dealership inspections 

 Salvage yard inspections 

 68A inspections (State D.O.T. Form) 

 H.E.A.T. Registrations (Help end auto theft) 

 Vehicle Identification Number Etching 

 Surveillance Operations 

 Patrol shopping centers with marked units/license plate readers 

 Auto Theft/Burglary Public Awareness Activities 

 Table setup information display at public locations 

 Public Service Announcements 

 Brochure Drop Offs 

 Presentations (schools, civic organizations, retail businesses, etc.) 

 Trainings 
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 Laredo Police Department Outlook and Goals 

 The Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies, Inc. 

(CALEA) 

 The purpose of CALEA’s Accreditation Programs is to improve the delivery 

of public safety services, primarily by: maintaining a body of standards, 

developed by public safety practitioners, covering a wide range of up-to-date 

public safety initiatives; establishing and administering an accreditation 

process; and recognizing professional excellence. 

 Specifically, CALEA’s goals are to:  

o Strengthen crime prevention and control capabilities; 

o Formalize essential management procedures; 

o Establish fair and nondiscriminatory personnel practices; 

o Improve service delivery; 

o Solidify interagency cooperation and coordination; and 

o Increase community and staff confidence in the agency 

  

Motion to purchase additional 5 segways from District 6 Discretionary Funds and 5 

segways from District 8 Discretionary Funds. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Belmares 

Second:  Mayor Pro Tem Valdez 

For:  8     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

 

Carlos Villarreal, City Manager, said he wanted to propose for the motion for 

reclassification of 6 lieutenants, 16 sergeants, 16 investigators.  Also, he proposed to 

be able to add 15 officers that they have right now, just graduated, that will be 

working for the next couple of months.  He mentioned an additional academy that 

just started for 16 additional individuals, 31.  He indicated that they were getting 5 

SRO’s and recommended contingent upon this council approving a 25-cent increase 

in the bridge pedestrian fee to be able to provide an additional 15 officers.  This 

would mean that with the 7 vacancies that they have, 2 additional officers slots and 

one that is scheduled to be able to retire, so 15 plus 10 officers, which means for 

Police Academy in January, 25 total police officers.  From the increase at the bridge, 

they would be able to get $1.1 million dollars.  Since the academy would be 75%, 

with the difference of $40,000+$720,000 for a total of $760,000, this would be able 

to provide them a new academy with 25 additional officers.  With certain caveats 

that would be taken under consideration, no more requests related to supervisory 

positions, this would be put in place that sergeants would be answering calls in the 

field and additional officers would be moved out to the field based on the chief’s 

recommendation and some civilians put in their place, and other administrative, 

clerical and office environments.  He wished that this be included in the new 

policies and procedures, going through the chief of police.  He reiterated that there 

were 15 officers right now in training, another 16, and the other is 36.  He 

mentioned an additional 60 officers and based on other assignments, a year and a 

half from now, having an additional 70 to 75 officers out in the field. 

 

Motion to accept City Manager, Carlos Villarreal’s recommendation. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Belmares 

Second:  Cm. Landeck 
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For:  7     Against:  1 (Cm. Garcia)  Abstain:  0 

 

City Manager, Carlos Villarreal, said that he wanted to make sure that the 25 cents 

for the pedestrian toll was included. 

 

E. FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 

Steve Landin, Fire Chief, made the following presentation in PowerPoint: 

 

Laredo Fire Department Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

 

Major Accomplishments Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

 Initiated a fifteen (15) member Fire Academy (FEMA SAFER GRANT) 

 Restructured Fire Permits Office at Building Department for One Stop Shop 

 Replaced Engine #13 at Station #13 (Training Facility) 

 Ordered Engine #1 (Guadalupe St.) ETA 10/08 

 Ordered Engine #4 (Houston St.) ETA 12/08 

 Ordered Engine #7 (Calton Rd.) ETA 12/08 

 Ordered Engine #3 (San Bernardo Ave.) ETA 05/09 

 Ordered Engine #8 (Del Mar Blvd.) ETA 05/09 

 

Major programs proposed for FY 08-09 

 Scheduled graduation of 15 fire cadets from Fire Training Academy and Paramedic 

Program in December 

 Design and Engineering for new Fire Administrative Building 

 Re-structure work shift for fire inspectors to include evening inspections 

 Implementation of Mobile Data Terminals 

 Adoption of a Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan for the City of Laredo 

 Aggressively research and apply for more grant funding 

 Secure funding for Emergency Operations Center (EOC), Mobile Command 

Vehicle, and EMS Training Equipment 

 Develop website and newsletter 

 Develop High School Fire Academy Program 

 

Major Accomplishments Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (continued) 

 Implementation of cost reduction plan through re-tooling Fire Engine Assist 

protocols and procedures 

 Created a safer community through adherence to codes, construction plan reviews 

and field inspections 

 Lobbied extensively with elected officials and key directors at various levels of 

Government to emphasize the importance of public safety at our international border 

 Ordered 3 Brush Tanker Trucks ETA 03/09 

 Negotiated and finalized Training Center Contract with TEEX 

 Finalize Fire Station Rehabilitation Program 

 Purchase 30 new air packs for fire fighters 

 Acquisition of Air and Light Trailer for fire ground operations through grant 

funding ($90,000 – In Service 04/08) 

 

Performance Measures 
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EMS Responses 

Actual Estimated Proposed 

06-07 07-08 08-09 

18,195 18,700 19,300 

 

Fire Responses 

Actual Estimated Proposed 

06-07 07-08 08-09 

14,820 15,264 15,721 

 

Fire Inspections 

 Actual Estimated Proposed 

 06-07 07-08 08-09 

Fire Inspections 2900 2995 3095 

Fire Investigation 224 180 180 

Plat/Plan Reviews 1070 1106 1000 

Revenue Generated $222,522 $180,000 $210,000 

 

Progress Report for Fire Grants 

2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 

200,000 500,000 1,600,000 1,300,000 

Actual Actual Actual Proposed 

 

Personnel History 

Actual Estimated Proposed 

06-07 07-08 08-09 

333 350 357 

 

Laredo Fire Department Personnel (Civilians) 

06-07 07-08 08-09 

8 9 10 

 

Capital Improvement Plan 

 Laredo Fire Dept. Administration Bldg. ($8 million) 

Fire Department Capital Outlay 

Fire Suppression Division 

Engine No. 3 (2420 San Bernardo) $339,624 

Engine No. 8 (510 Del Mar) $339,624 

Three (3) Brush Trucks at $164,194 $492,582 

Total for Fire Suppression: $1,171,830 

 

EMS Division Capital Outlay 

1 EMS Ambulance/Response 

Vehicle Fire Station No. 6 

ETA 11/08: $239,165 
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Proposed Machinery & Equipment 

Int’l Training 

15 Passenger Van at 

$40,000 

In-House Training 

3 Midsize truck at $30,000 ea 

$90,000 

3 EMS Staff Support Vehicles 

at $27,500 ea 

$82,500 

Total cost for: $212,500 

*This includes: Lights, Radio & Siren 

 

 

 

F. PARKS AND LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

Miguel Pescador, Parks & Leisure Services Director, made the following presentation: 

 

Parks & Leisure Services Department 

Department M&O/Management of: 

 64 Parks and 5 plazas 

 Veterans Field 

 35 Little League/Softball/Baseball Fields 

 8 City Trail Systems 

 6 Swimming Pools/4 Splash Parks 

 7 Recreation/2 Senior Centers 

 Civic Center/El Mercado 

 City Cemetery 

 Laredo Public Library 

 Capital Improvement Park Projects 

 Sport Leagues (Softball, Basketball, Soccer) 

 Recreational Programming (Rec. Centers, 8 summer sites) 

 Special Events (4th of July, Christmas, Halloween…) 

 Rental of Facilities (Pavilions, Pools, Concessions, Recreation Centers) 

 

Budget 

FY 2008-2009 Proposed Budget 

Total Department Budget: $13,159,289 

Park Maintenance 36% 

Rec Centers 15% 

Aquatics 6% 

Administration 4% 

Cemetery 3% 

Library 29% 

Civic Center 7% 

 

Accomplishments 

 Park Dedication Ordinance Adopted 

 Open-Space Master Plan Adopted 

 Eistetter Dome 

 Eastwoods Shade 
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 Market Tennis Courts Resurfacing 

 El Eden Recreation Center 

 Mario Tijerina Restrooms 

 North Central Park 

 Cigarroa Boxing Gym 

 Ryan Elementary Track 

 Civic Center Improvements 

 Lafayette Fut-Rap Soccer 

 Dryden Parking Improvements 

 Century City Park 

 Villa Del Sol Park 

 Assistance to other City Departments 

 

Equipment: $582,425 

 

Recreational Programming 

 Water Aerobics 

 Learn to Swim 

 Children’s Health Fair 

 Swim Team 

 Summer Reading 

 Fishing Derby 

 Pitch, Hit & Run 

 Punt, Pass & Kick 

 Skateboarding Competition 

 Guitar Hero 

 Track and Field 

 Year Round 5k Runs 

 Senior Events 

 Dances 

 Chuck Bluff Camping Trip 

 Lake Casa Blanca 

 

Summer Program 

Attendance 

Ages 6-14 2006 2007 2008 

Arndt Elementary 62 66 116 

Cigarroa Recreation Center 130 154 205 

Col. Santos Benavides 197   

Trautman Middle  241  

Borchers Elem   222 

East Hachar Recreation Center 93 100 94 

Farias Recreation Center 107 177 172 

K. Tarver Recreation Center 230 235 251 

NE Hillside Recreation Center 272 286 258 

Washington Middle 202 201  

Fasken Middle   256 

TOTAL 1293 1460 1574 

  
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 8 Sites 

 29 Summer Employees 

 3 day camping trip at Chalk Bluff, Texas: 80 kids 

 New Special Needs Program at Amparo Gtz. Elem.: 8 kids 

 Extended lunch program at all centers; feeding app. 500 children 

 

Special Event Programming 

 Supply Our Students 

 Avery Johnson Basketball Camp 

 Holiday Bowl 

 Hoop it up for Scholars 

 Navidad Fest 

 Tree City 

 Founding Fathers Softball Tournament 

 Halloween Haunted House 

 

CIP Highlights 

 North Central Park 

 Slaughter Park 

 Independence Hills Park 

 Father McNabee Phase II 

 Haynes Rec Center 

 

M&O Impact 

2 Maintenance Crews 

 

New Areas: 

South North 

Slaughter Park Fr. C. McNaboe Park Ph II 

Independence Hills Park North Central Park 

El Eden Rec. Center  

Haynes Rec. Center  

Salaries & Benefits = $350,000 

Tools & Equipment = $143,000 

Subtotal Increase = $493,000 

 

El Eden Recreation Center 

 6 months (April – Sept 2009) 

 1 Recreation Supervisor 

 6 Recreation Specialists 

 1 Custodian 

 1 Building Maintenance Worker 

 Salaries & Benefits = $71,000 

 Furnishings = $57,000 

 Subtotal Increase = $128,000 

 Total Impact = $621,000 
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Park Projects 
Park Project District Pending Under 

Design 

Out For 

Bids or 

RFQ’s 

Pending 

Contract 

Award 

Under 

Constructio

n 

Cigarroa Boxing Gym 1 COMPLETE 

El Eden Rec. Center 1     35% 

Independence Hills 1  X    

Cielito Lindo 1     10% 

Dryden Park Ph II 2  X    

Haynes Rec. Center 2  X    

Eastwoods Park 2 COMPLETE 

3 Points Pool Rehab 3 COMPLETE 

Parque Espana (Sta. Rita) 3     80% 

Slaughter Park Ph 1 3     35% 

Ryan Track 4 COMPLETE 

Cecilia Moreno Shades 4 COMPLETE 

Eistetter Dome 5 COMPLETE 

Taylor Parking Ph 1 5 COMPLETE 

North Central Park 6     60% 

Shiloh Crossing 6  X    

Fr. McNaboe Ph II 7    X  

Northwest Rec. Center 7  X    

Lafayette Fut-Rap 7 COMPLETE 

Civic Center Improv. 8 COMPLETE 

Zacate Creek Lighting 8 COMPLETE 

Baseball Stadium All X     

Chacon Creek Trail All  X    

Convention Center All X     

Golf Course All X     

LBV Shades All    X  

Water Park All X     

 

Motion to proceed to purchase a tree spade out of bond monies not to exceed $100,000. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Belmares 

Second:  Cm. Rendon  

For:  6     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

Mayor Salinas and Cm. Garza were not present. 

 

G. ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

 

Public Works – John Orfila, Public Works Manager, made the following PowerPoint 

presentation: 

 

He showed photographs of before and after projects. 

 

H. TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 

 

Traffic – Roberto Murillo, Traffic Manager, made the following presentation: 

 

Traffic Safety Division FY 2008-2009 Proposed Budget 

General Fund 

 Traffic Administration 

 Engineering 
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 Markings 

 Street Lighting 

 

Parking Meters Fund 

 Parking Meters 

 Permits 

 

Major Maintenance Responsibilities: 

 241 Traffic Signals 

 266 School Flashing Beacons 

 1.3 M Linear Ft. Pavement Markings 

 750 Crosswalks and RR X-ings 

 Over 30,000 traffic signs 

 Oversee speed hump installation program 

 

Other Major Responsibilities: 

 Develop and implement traffic signal timing programs 

 Conduct traffic signal and traffic sign studies 

 Administer the operation and maintenance of over 10,000 street lights citywide 

 Design and implement pavement markings and traffic sign and signal plans 

 Review road construction and subdivision plans 

 Oversee the Utility Coordination Committee 

 

Major Projects FY 07-08 

New Traffic Signals 

District Location Project Status 

I Loop 20/Merida Complete 

VI Del Mar Blvd/Winfield – Alexander (Traffic 

Signal and Roadway Construction) 

90% 

VI Springfield Ave./Village Blvd. 60% 

VI Springfield Ave./Sunset 40% 

II Clark Blvd./Townsend Under Design 

V Loop 20/Lakeview (Signal Design Only) Consultant 

Selection in 

Process 

 

Traffic Signal Cabinet/Controller/Signal Pole Upgrades 

District Location Project Status 

VI Del Mar Blvd./McPherson Drive 40% 

VI McPherson Rd./International Blvd. 40% 

III Corpus Christi St./Seymour Ave. 30% 

III Corpus Christi St./Bartlett Ave. 30% 

III Corpus Christi St./Malinche Ave. 30% 

III Corpus Christi St./Meadow Ave. 30% 

VII Calton Rd./San Bernardo Ave. 25% 
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Traffic Signal Cabinet/Controller/Signal Pole Relocations for Road Widening Improvements 

District Location Project Status 

IV Saunders St./Bartlett Ave. Complete 

VI McPherson Ave./Shiloh Dr. Complete 

VI McPherson Ave./United High School Exit Complete 

VI DelMar Blvd./Alexander High School Exit 90% 

VI McPherson Ave./International Blvd. 75% 

VII Calton Rd./San Bernardo Ave. 25% 
 

Speed Humps 

 Total Locations Studied 15 

 Total Number of Speed Humps Installed 13 
 

ITS – Intelligent Transportation System Integration Project 

2005 – ITS Master Plan Developed 

2006 – TxDOT Agreements 

2007 – Kimley-Horn, Inc. Engineering Services 

2008 – Traffic Signals, Bridge Coordination, Communication 
 

Proposed Capital Outlay FY 08-09 

 Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Vehicle $300,000 

 Two Way Communication School Flasher System $242,044 

 Custom Sign Manufacturing Plotter/Cutter $50,000 

 Aerial Bucket Truck $56,404 

 Chassis Trucks (Sign Maintenance) $74,000 

 Full Size Trucks $104,000 

                                                                                         Total $826,448 

Parking (Parking Meter Fund) 

 Enforce all parking ordinances within the CBD. 

 Install and maintain 1000 parking meters. 

 Operate and maintain Riverfront Parking Lot, Zaragoza Parking Lot, Four (4) 

parking metered lots and the Hamilton Parking Lot. 

 Collect and process all parking fines and parking meter and parking lot collections. 

 Issue oversize and overload permits. 

 Regulate Vehicle-for-Hire operations. 

 

Parking Lot Facilities Revenue 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated 

$580,588 $578,579 $611,570 $623,803 

 

Parking Fine Revenues 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated 

$326,668 $517,853 $433,804 $515,958 

 

Parking Meter Collection 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated 

$630,343 $651,370 $618,120 $659,519 
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Oversize Permits Revenues 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated 

$177,508 $192,079 $178,555 $211,344 

 

Overload Permits Revenues 

FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated 

$283,580 $401,948 $335,323 $464,833 

 

Proposed Overload Permit Fee Increase 

Proposed budget includes a $50.00 street maintenance permit fee increase for the overload 

(overweight) permits. The proposed fee increase is expected to generate an additional 

$215,625 for a total of $679,833 of overload/overweight revenues for FY08-09. 

 

Proposed Capital Outlay FY 08-09 

 AutoCite Parking Ticket Issuing Equipment $55,000 

 Cargo Van for Booting Officer $17,000 

                                                                                    Total $72,000 

 

Riverfront Parking Lot Upgrade Project FY 07-08 

River Front Parking Lot 

 Upgrade with new fence, lighting, and parking attendant booth and resurfacing 

$375,000 (Expected completion date December 2008). 

 

Motion to increase parking lot facilities revenue appropriation. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Rendon 

Second:  Cm. Narvaez  

For:  7     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

Mayor Pro Tempore Valdez was chairing the meeting. 

 

Motion to increase parking ticket revenues appropriation. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garza 

Second:  Cm. Garcia  

For:  7     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

Mayor Pro Tempore Valdez was chairing the meeting. 

 

Motion to increase parking meter collections appropriation. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garcia 

Second:  Cm. Belmares  

For:  7     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

Mayor Pro Tempore Valdez was chairing the meeting. 
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Motion to increase in oversize permits revenue appropriation. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garza 

Second:  Cm. Rendon  

For:  7     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

Mayor Pro Tempore Valdez was chairing the meeting. 

 

Bridge – Mario Maldonado, Bridge Manager, made the following presentation. 

 

Laredo Bridge System Budget Presentation FY 2008-2009 

Major Highlights 

 No proposed rate increases 

 Estimated to end FY 07-08 with $922,011 additional revenues compared to budget 

 Meet 15% required fund balance 

 

Revenue Comparisons 

Proposed Revenue FY 08-09 

Estimated FY 07-08   Proposed FY 08-09 

$45,496,545 +$9,009 +.02% $45,505,554 

 

5 Year Revenue Comparison 
FY 03-04 FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 Estimated FY 

07-08 

Proposed FY 

08-09 

Increase 

Commercial 

Traffic 

Decrease in 

Pedestrian & 

Non-Comm. 

50¢ Increase 

Non-Com & 

Increase Com. 

Traffic 

Decrease in 

Non-Comm & 

Commercial 

$1.00 Increase 

Comm. & 40¢ 

Increase AVI 

toll rate 

 

 -.30% +18.2% -2.7% +19% +.02% 

$33,157,416 $33,069,032 $39,101,761 $38,051,562 $45,496,545 $45,505,554 

 

Revenue Distribution 

Commercial Non-Commercial Pedestrian 

55% 40% 5% 

$25,028,000 $18,202,000 $2,275,000 

 

Traffic Comparisons 

Commercial 
FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 Estimated FY 07-

08 

Proposed FY 08-

09 

 +15% -2% -3.4% +0% 

1,485,435 1,699,732 1,662,549 1,606,022 1,600,000 

 

Border City Commercial Traffic Comparison as of July 31, 2008 

Del Rio Laredo Eagle 

Pass 

Brownsville McAllen El Paso Pharr 

-9.7% -3.2% -2% -.81% +4.6% +5% +7.2% 

55,331 1,342,639 83,340 203,524 30,285 286,273 387,379 

 

Commercial Traffic Distribution 

World Trade Bridge Colombia Solidarity Bridge 

81% 19% 
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Non-Commercial  
FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 Estimated FY 07-

08 

Proposed FY 08-

09 

 -579,973 -355,654 -142,970 +171 

 -9% -6% -2.5%  

6,655,426 6,075,453 5,718,799 5,575,829 5,576,000 
 

Border City Non-Commercial Traffic Comparison as of July 31, 2008 

Brownsville Del Rio El Paso Laredo Pharr McAllen Eagle 

Pass 

-10.5% -8% -7.4% -2.5% +1% +1% +.2% 

3,784,655 1,344,326 3,492,830 4,676,193 1,427,744 4,208,891 2,360,047 
 

Non-Commercial Traffic Distribution 

Bridge I Bridge II Bridge III 

19% 79% 2% 
 

Pedestrian 
FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 Estimated FY 07-

08 

Proposed FY 08-

09 

 +4% -.60% +6.5% +2% 

 144,280 -23,980 270,499 88,640 

3,993,263 4,137,543 4,161,523 4,432,022 4,520,662 
 

Border City Pedestrian Traffic Comparison as of July 31, 2008 

Brownsville El Paso McAllen Laredo Eagle Pass Del Rio 

-6% -6% -6% +6.5% +7% +19% 

1,666,672 4,416,289 1,329,996 3,664,434 586,126 45,303 
 

Commercial Toll Rates (per axle) 
City 2 axle 3 axle 4 axle 5 axle 6 axle 

Brownsville $3.88 $3.75 $3.75 $3.75 $3.75 

Laredo (10/1/07) $3.75 $3.75 $3.75 $3.75 $3.75 

Del Rio $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 

Eagle Pass $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 

El Paso $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 

McAllen $3.50 $3.33 $3.50 $3.40 $3.33 

Roma $3.00 $2.67 $2.50 $2.40 $2.33 

Pharr $2.50 $2.33 $2.25 $2.40 $2.33 

Rio Grande $2.00 $2.00 $2.40 $2.40 $2.00 

Progresso $3.25 per axle (empty trucks), Loaded $15.00 flat fee 
 

Non-Commercial Toll Rates (per axle) 
City Non-Commercial 

Laredo (Effective 10/15/05) $1.50 

Rio Grande $1.38 

Roma $1.25 

Del Rio $1.25 

Eagle Pass $1.25 

Brownsville $1.12 

El Paso $1.12 

McAllen $1.00 

Pharr $1.00 

Progresso $1.00 
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Pedestrian Toll Rates 
City Pedestrian 

Del Rio $.75 

Brownsville $.60 

Laredo $.50 

McAllen $.50 

Roma $.50 

El Paso $.35 

Eagle Pass $.25 

Rio Grande $.25 

Progresso $.25 

 

Santa Ursula Connector 

World Trade Bridge Inspection Station Expansion Project 

 

I. UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

 

Tomas Rodriguez, Utilities Director, made the following presentation: 

 

Budget Presentation, Utilities Department 

Bond Projects 

 Water Wastewater 

2007 $9,802,300 $8,464,500 

2008 $25,377,240 $20,863,391 

2009 $115,674,249 $49,465,000 

 

1. The Utilities Department Water and Wastewater divisions have successfully reduced 

the waterline breaks by 80 percent. 

2. We have improved water and sewer lines throughout the community to include: 

a. Completion of the 18” waterline on Hwy. 359 

b. Completion of the 24” waterline from TAMIU to Del Mar 

c. Completion of water and sewer lines in Colonias Tanquecitos I & II, San Carlos 

I & II, D-5 Acres, Laredo Ranchettes and Ranchitos 359 

 

3. Since September 2007, we have: 

a. Replaced 30,640 linear feet of 8” and 12” water lines and 

b. 560 water taps and services 

4. As of December 31, 2007: 

a. 314,229 linear feet (59.5 miles) of sewer has been high pressured cleaned 

b. All downtown sewers from and including Santa Isabel Ave. on the west, 

Houston St. on the north, Santa Ursula on the east, Ventura St. on the south, plus 

Matamoros St. from Santa Isabel Ave. to San Leonardo have been cleaned at 

least once and are free flowing. 

c. Some sections have had to be cleaned at least 5 times because of build up of 

debris. This is approximately 85,680 linear feet (16.2 miles). 

d. During the reporting period, 592 manholes were inspected. 

e. To date, 21 lift stations have been evaluated in detail. 

f. The City is in the process of replacing 4,000 linear feet of severely deteriorated 

18” sewer line along San Francisco Dr. with a 24” PVC line. 

g. 2,030 feet of 6” and 24” sewer lines have been replaced. 
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h. A camera truck was purchased to allow staff to locate problems on the main 

lines, cracked lines, roots in the main lines, service laterals and broken main 

lines. 

5. At the Jefferson Water Treatment Plant, a new chemical building is under 

construction along with the design of the 15 million gallon per day (MGD) 

expansion, electrical and generator design which is 25% complete. 

6. The Mary Help of Christian Booster Station is being upgraded with two new pumps 

that will deliver water to the Killam/TAMIU Elevated tank on Loop 20 and four 

pumps that will deliver water to the Del Mar, San Isidro and Northeast Laredo 

Areas. 

7. A two million gallon elevated tank (Cuatro Vientos) is being constructed in South 

Laredo and will be in service by October 2008. 

8. The design for the Northwest Laredo Water Treatment Plant is 10% complete. 

9. For wastewater, we are on the design phase for the: 

a. 2.0 MGD Expansion of the North Laredo Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) 

b. 7.5 MGD Expansion at the Southside WWTP 

c. We will be advertising for proposals for two 3 MGD WWTP on Mines Rd. 

(Sombreretillo Creek and Manadas Creek). 

10. The following is a summary of some of the work done at the Colonias: 

a. Installation of water lines at Colonia Penitas is approximately 50% complete. 

b. The design for wastewater collection for Penitas is 98% complete. 

c. The design for water and wastewater lines for Pueblo Nuevo on Hwy 359 is 95% 

complete. 

11. The design of the replacement of approximately 2,000 feet of 16” water line on 

Mines Rd. close to Rancho Viejo is 80% complete. 

12. The Billing and Water Distribution divisions have replaced 2,692 5/8 x ¾”, ¾”, 1”, 

2” and 3” meters from October 2007 to the present. We are also in the process of 

starting the first phase of Automated Meter Readings. 

13. The Water Conservation Division will start on Phase II of the Conservation Plan by 

establishing a program of replacing the old 3.5 and 2.5 gallon water closet with a 

dual flush 1.28 and 0.8 gallon water closet (toilet). 

14. The engineering for the Water and Wastewater Master Plan commenced on July 1, 

2008. 

15. We have purchased 3,622 A/F of Municipal water rights at a cost of $8,022,370 

from October 2007 to the present. 

 

J. BUILDING DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

Erasmo Villarreal, Building Development Services Director, made the following 

presentation: 

 

Building Development Services 

Organization Chart 

Building Inspections (27 FTE’s)  Development Review Engineering (7.5 FTE’s) 

Code Enforcement (7 FTE’s)  Public Right of Way (3 FTE’s) 

Geographic Information System (3 FTE’s) 

 

Accomplishments 

 Implemented One-Stop-Shop 

 Decreased Plan Review Period 
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 Implemented new Naviline system for building permits 

 Allows for efficient tracking of current and incoming permits 

 Allows for online access to review pending permits and inspections 

 Flexible system which allows for expansion 

 System is also used by tax and utility departments for account tracking 

 Permit status available online 

 

Building Permits 

 

Residential Permits 

 FY 07-08 permits Valuation Fees 

Oct 102 $17,556,682.60 $49,078.15 

Nov 51 $6,943,175.00 $32,513.50 

Dec 76 $10,166,824.00 $48,021.50 

Jan 71 $11,794,911 $52,015.50 

Feb 46 $6,494,686 $29,716.00 

Mar 62 $7,743,832 $37,126.00 

Apr 83 $10,310,955.00 $50,725.50 

May 56 $10,567,566.00 $8,509.50 

June 56 $16,525,059.00 $48,489.50 

July 60 $8,246,244 $38,626.50 

Aug NA NA NA 

Sept NA NA NA 

Total 663 $106,350,001 $394,821.65 

 

Commercial Permits 

 FY 07-08 permits Valuation Fees 

Oct 33 $15,740,742.76 $26,490.75 

Nov 35 $68,349,558.90 $51,891.13 

Dec 28 $4,735,006.00 $12,319.75 

Jan 23 $8,518,576 $18,029.50 

Feb 21 $3,376,423 $12,030.50 

Mar 18 $7,863,347 $23,685.25 

Apr 12 $2,412,807 $2,364.00 

May 25 $8,001,302 $10,660.00 

June 20 $4,099,054 $27,463.88 

July 14 $4,909,276 $10,644.09 

Aug NA NA NA 

Sept NA NA NA 

Total 229 $128,006,093 $195,578.85 

 

Engineering Development Reviews 

 

Engineering Review: Projects for review from January 2008 to July 2008 
 Received Reviewed Approved Under Review 

Number of Plans 67 58 49 9 

3.5 Engineers that review civil, traffic, environmental and utility plans. 
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Public Right of Way 

Report from October 2007 to July 2008 

Number of Citation Issued 25 

New Business Forms Inspected 255 

Commercial Plan Reviewed 280 

Number of Street Cuts and Sidewalks Inspected 1507 

Number of Sidewalks and Driveway Permits Issued 181 

Number of Street Cut Permits Issued 1442 

 

Zoning Division 

Number of Warnings – 

Verbal and Written 

Number of Citations Issued Number of Joint Task 

Forces & Investigations 

1347 473 105 

Fines collected -- $242,107 

7 zoning officers performing inspections 

 

GIS Division 

Adrian Gause – GIS Analyst 

Arturo Botello – GIS Analyst 

Andres Castaneda – GIS Technician 

 

DEF: An organized collection of computer hardware, software, geographic data, 

and personnel designed to efficiently capture, store, update, manipulate, 

analyze, and display all forms of geographically referenced information. 

 

Mission:  The mission of the GIS Division is to provide mapping analyses for the City 

of Laredo, support the data needs of the community and enhance decision 

processes of community planning. 

 

Proposed Budget 

General Fund Summary Expenditures FY 2008-2009 
Expenditures Actual  

FY 06-07 

Original 

Budget  

FY 07-08 

Amended 

Budget  

FY 07-08 

Total Estimate 

FY 07-08 

Proposed 

Budget  

FY 08-09 

Total Building 

Inspections 

1,400,668 1,721,755 1,801,553 1,531,646 1,707,367 

Total Development 

Review Eng 

    518,506 

Total Code Enforcement     365,397 

Total Public Right of Way     176,781 

Total Geographic 

Information System 

    198,477 

Total Building 

Development Services 

1,400,668 1,721,755 1,801,553 1,531,646 2,966,528 

 

Proposed Increases 

 Proposed permits increase – Amusement Redemption Machines – from 

$25/machine to $100. Estimated revenue on 3100 machines is increased by 

$232,500. 

 New permit for garage and yard sales – fee $25, estimated revenue of $65,000 based 

on 2,600 per year or 50/week. 
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Erasmo Villarreal, Building Development Services Director, proposed a fee increase for 

amusement redemption machines. He requested council to take the fee from $25 to 

$100. He also asked for a new permit for garage sales, with a potential fee of $25 for a 

garage permit. 

 

Motion to proceed to draft an ordinance for increase to amusement redemption 

machines at $150 and not proceed with yard sales increase. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garcia 

Second:  Cm. Landeck  

For:  6     Against:  0  Abstain:  1 (Cm. Narvaez) 

Cm. Garcia was not present. 

 

K. Funding and operations of the departments (including divisions); of the Mayor and City 

Council, City Manager’s City Attorney’s, City Secretary’s, Financial Services 

Department, Tax Department, Human Resources Department, Planning & Zoning 

Department, Information Services and Telecommunications Department, Economic 

Development Department, Community Development Department, Health Department, 

Environmental Services Department, Transit Contractural Services, Municipal Court 

and Third Party Funding and all other related matters. 

 

Oscar Medina, Solid Waste Manager, made the following presentation: 

 

Solid Waste Service Fund 

Residential Collection 2 times per week 

Recycling Collection once per week 

Branch & Lawn Clippings once per week 

Landfill Services 

 

Household Accounts and Number of Solid Waste Employees 
 FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 

Number of 

Employees 

145 140 145 144 143 

Number of 

Household 

Accounts 

45,460 48,977 54,000 55,000 55,320 

 

Solid Waste Services Revenues vs Expenses 
 FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 

Revenue $14,951,964 $15,923,006 $16,819,232 $16,793,489 $17,201,153 

Expenses $19,781,699 $13,373,445 $16,914,811 $20,543,425 $18,817,106 

 

Solid Waste Fuel Costs 
 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Recycling    117,475.00 121,732.00 

Administration $743.29 $647.00 $1,000.00 $804.00 $886.00 

Creek Cleaning $43,706.23 $74,917.61 $84,864.00 $102,358.00 $188,970.00 

Landfill $151,511.20 $207,489.70 $215,831.00 $206,943.00 $250,499.00 

Sanitation $233,850.67 $425,039.65 $604,894.00 $664,443.00 $1,250,721.00 
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Solid Waste Maintenance Costs 
 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Recycling    $68,505.00 $178,957.00 

Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,677.00 $1,435.00 

Creek Cleaning $50,000.00 $145,913.00 $169,744.00 $176,500.00 $197,140.00 

Landfill $265,004.00 $327,467.00 $327,609.00 $405,042.00 $537,350.00 

Sanitation $407,503.00 $686,062.00 $722,657.00 $853,112.00 $956,520.00 

 

Solid Waste Services Fuel Usage 
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Solid Waste Services Five Year Fund Balance 

FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 

$4,588,329 $7,254,770 $7,096,598 $3,346,662 $1,747,270 

 

Landfill Scalehouse Revenues 2007-08 

 Budget Actual Difference 

October $551,339.00 $484,791.86 -$66,547.14 

November $511,825.00 $449,481.73 -$62,343.27 

December $441,977.00 $400,162.39 -$41,814.61 

January $498,192.00 $395,325.07 -$102,866.93 

February $459,465.00 $439,885.55 -$19,579.45 

March $592,317.00 $428,635.22 -$163,681.78 

April $495,460.00 $469,876.35 -$25,583.65 

May $582,229.00 $435,330.86 -$146,898.14 

June $590,794.00 $420,360.89 -$170,433.11 

July $532,522.00 $448,543.00 -$83,979.00 

August $570,708.00 $450,000.00 -$120,708.00 

September $535,383.00 $450,000.00 -$85,383.00 

Totals $5,256,120.00 $4,372,392.92 -$883,727.08 

 $6,362,211.00 $5,272,392.92 -$1,089,818.08 

 

Recommendations 



 36 

 Increase garbage rate from $9.00 to $11.00 a month. We have one of the lowest 

garbage fees in the state. 

 Potential Revenue = $1,200,000 

 

Collection Fee Comparison 2008 

Laredo Fee $9.00 Garbage Fee + $4.25 State and Federal Mandate Fee 
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2008 $13.25 $15.48 $15.42 $17.99 $16.50 $14.95 $19.85 $21.62 
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 Increase landfill tipping fees from $30.00 to $33.00 per ton (includes $1.25 State 

disposal fee). 

 Potential Revenue = $750,000 

 

Landfill Gate Rates Survey 
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 Increase all commercial account fees by $5.00 

 Add a $2.00 per day fee for each additional pick up above the twice per week base 

charge. 

 Potential Revenue = $250,000 
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 Charge all new customers a $50.00 set up fee. This would pay for the new trash can. 

The same can be done for the recycling Blue Bin. 

 Potential Revenue = $100,000 to $250,000. 

 

Cm. Garcia recommended to increase salary for the landfill and heavy equipment 

operator pool of big truck drivers and come back with a recommendation to make it 

happen.  He also suggested to consider picking up garbage once per week. 

 

Cm. Garza suggested an increase of the pedestrian toll to 75 cents, 25 cents more to 

dedicate to Solid Waste. 

 

Environmental Services Department 

Riazul Mia, Environmental Services Director, presented the following PowerPoint 

presentation: 

 

Budget Workshop 

Operations 

 Enforcement 

o Illegal dumping/Illicit Discharge Enforcement 

o Hazardous Materials Enforcement 

o Commercial Litter Prevention 

o Mechanic Shop Inspections 

 Permit Compliance 

o Sampling, Water Quality Testing 

o Rainfall Stations 

 MS4 (Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System) Maintenance 

o Vacuum Truck 

o CCTV 

 Waste Collections 

o Household Hazardous Waste Collections 

o CESQG Collections 

o E-waste Collections 

 Education and Outreach 

 Keep Laredo Beautiful 

 

Hazardous Materials 

 570 Warehouses 

 2,253 inspections 

 52 citations 

  

Illegal Dumping 

 Arrest of 6 individuals 

 239 investigations 

 

Inspections/Investigations 

 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

Warnings 157 332 200 172 179 

Citations 98 276 131 180 207 
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Commercial Litter Prevention 

 2006-2007 Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Fiscal year 

Warning 29 141 

Citation 29 24 

Total Insp. 735 2026 
 

Household Hazardous Waste Collected: 65,858 lbs. collected this FY 
May 06 May 06 Dec. 06 Dec. 06 May 07 May 07 Dec. 07 Dec. 07 May 08 May 08 

Event Facility Event Facility Event Facility Event Facility Event Facility 

8,770 9,210 5,139 18,148 9,013 10,301 18,031 22,191 11,967 13,669 
 

E-Waste Collected: 115,260 lbs. collected this FY 
 

Zacate & Chacon Cleaning 

 89.57 tons removed from Zacate Creek 

 29 tons removed from Chacon Creek 
 

MS4 Maintenance 

 12,500 + linear feet of CCTV camera inspections 

 116,700 linear feet of storm sewer cleaned and 2,198 inlets cleaned via vacuum truck 

 274 tons of debris and trash removed via vacuum truck 
 

Education/Outreach 

 41 School visits reaching over 15,488 K-2nd Grade students. 

 KLB conducted 43 cleanup events, in which 2,161 people volunteered. These events 

collected over 126 tons of trash and litter. 
 

Projects 

 Stream bank 

 Bioengineering Pilot 

 Chacon Creek Master Plan 

 Brownfields Project 

 Chacon Creek Feasibility Study with USACOE 

 Upper Zacate Creek Multi-Use Detention Pond 

 Manadas Creek Multi-Use Detention Pond 

 Real-time Rainfall Monitoring System 

 Laredo’s First Fully Animated, Full Length Cartoon 

Drainage Projects 

Projects Funding Status 

Laurel/Dellwood Drain. IM 2006 & 2007 CO Phase 1 under construction 

Ejido/Stewart Drain Imp. 2007 CO Design is 85% complete 

Jacaman Bridge/Land Acqui 2007 CO Under negotiation 

Drain. Easemnt acq/orlean 2007 CO Under negotiation 

Land acq-city wide drain 2007 CO 70% Complete 

Rancho Viejo Culvrt drnge 2007 CO Complete 

Reconst-Zacate Crk-Canal 2007 CO Complete 

Up. Zacate Crk Deten. Pnd 2007 CO 85% Complete 

River Rd. Pipe Replacement 2007 CO Under Bidding 

Manadas Crk Drainage Imp. 2007 CO Design is 70% complete 

Rosario St. Drainage Imp. 2007 CO Design 98% Complete 
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Drainage Projects Cont. 

Projects Funding Status 

No. Heights Drainage Imp. 2007 CO Acquisition complete 

Laredo Street Drainage, Ph-3 2007 CO Design is 40% complete 

Merida St. Bridge Const. 2007 CO Pending 

Markley/Sta Maria Drainag 2007 CO Complete 

Esperanza Drain. Sys. RPL 2007 CO Construction 90% complete 

Chacon Creek Acquisition 2005 CO 100% Complete 

Manadas Crk Acquisition 2005 CO Complete 

Maryland/Taylor 2005 CO Complete 

Flecha Ln Drainage CDBG 40% Complete 

Bristol Road Drainage 2005 CO 100% Complete 

India Ave Drainage 2007 CO Pending 

 

Accomplishments 

 Awards: 

o 2008 Community Service Award – Code Enforcement Association of Texas 

o Silver Star Award 2006 from Keep Texas Beautiful 

o Gold Star Award 2007, 2008 from Keep Texas Beautiful 

o President’s Circle Award 2006, 2007, 2008 from Keep America Beautiful 

 Received over $2 million in grant funding over the years. 

 Grants received this FY: 

o $160,000 TWDB Flood Planning Grant 

o $40,000 TCEQ/STDC Grant 

o $25,000 EPA Sustainability Technical Funding 

o $50,000 EPA Border 2012 Grant 

 

Cm. Landeck asked Mr. Mia to come up with what number of people and equipment 

would be needed to if they were to inspect all the storm drainages in one year. 

 

Blasita Lopez, Convention & Visitors’ Bureau Director, made the following 

presentation: 

 

Laredo Convention and Visitors’ Bureau, a division of the Economic Development and 

Grants Department. 

 

The City of Laredo’s official destination marketing organization dedicated to positively 

impacting Laredo hotel and lodging occupancy and increase the demand for local 

tourism services. 

 

Hotel Revenue Collections 

2005 2006 2007 2008 (est) 

$2,942,504 $3,017,747 $3,310,747 $3,294,507 

 

City Council Initiative Update 

 Public Relations/Adv/Marketing RFP 

o Proposals opened on August 7; seven received, 2 PR only 

o Two tier pricing considerations 

o Advisory Committee recommendation to be finalized by Sept. 3 
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o City Council presentations pending 

o Partial budget allocation pending 

 

CVB Proposed Budget Allocation 

Administration Marketing Miss Texas USA 

$373,650 $1,646,928 $552,000 

CVB total proposed budget = $2,023,778 

 

Two tiered pricing considerations 

Estimated 15% markup = $366,658 

Budget allocation = $319,658 

Shortage =   ($47,000) 

Recommendation: 

1. Keep direct buy activity in house; 

2. Allow all 5 full service agencies to present 

 

CVB Request 

$150,000 for marketing purposes 

From expired Miss Texas USA contract funds 

Proposals range from: 

$48,000 (PR services only) to 

$700,000 (full scope service) 

 

Allocation for agency/related service activity 

Budget line item US 

Management fees (est. $100,000) $0 

Consultant fees (est. $180,000) $0 

FAM Tours $5,000 

Billboard $23,500 

Print $224,783 

Electronic $33,250 

Production $23,500 

TOTAL Est. FY08-09 $324,658 

 

New Activity Hosted & Sponsored Events 

 FORUM Booth Monterrey 

 Inaugural Birding and Butterfly Festival 

 Tropical Trails Region Brochure launch 

 Sporting events investment 

 Zapata County ESPN Bassmasters Elite Fishing Tourney 

 Bus tour package development and promotion from Monterrey 

 Launched laredolotienetodo.com 

 Development of Spanish-language visitor guide 

 Joint promotion with Nuevo Laredo Turismo (Mayor’s initiative) 

 Meet the Bureau Night Event 

 Destination Guide produced and printed 

 

Future CVB Activity 

Conferences/Conventions/Sports Tournament 
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 12/08 – Border Olympics Basketball 

 1/09 – Border Olympics Boys/Girls Soccer 

 1/09 – US/Mexico Sister Cities Association 

 1/09 – Int. Sister Cities Fest. 

 2/09 – Border Olympics Tennis, Baseball, Softball 

 2/09 – Birding and Butterfly Festival 

 3/09 – Combined Law Enforcement Association of Texas 

 3/09 – Border Olympics Track and Field 

 3/09 – Border Olympics Collegiate Golf 

 6/09 – American Legion State Baseball Tournament 

 5/09 – Martin H.S. Class Reunion of 1959 

 7/09 – TX Amateur Athletic Federation Regional Track Meet 

 10/09 – Southwest Assoc. of Criminal Justice Annual Meeting 

 1/10 – Southwest Liturgical Conference 

 4/10 – TX Transit Association Conf. & Trade Show 

 5/10 – Images for Conservation Pro-Tour of Nature Photography 

 6/10 – TX State Assoc. of Plumbing Inspectors 

 2/12 – American College Dance Festival 

 

Carlos Villarreal, City Manager, said that for the Convention Center, it needs to go to 

the state legislature first so that Council can be allowed to change the law and have an 

election that could coincide with the charter revision in May. 

 

Motion to appropriate $150,000 minimum from the Miss Texas Pageant Fund for the 

Convention and Visitors’ Bureau for use in marketing the City of Laredo. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garcia 

Second:  Mayor Pro Tem Valdez 

For:  8       Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

 

VII.  ADJOURNMENT 

 

Motion to adjourn day 1. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Rendon 

Second:  Cm. Liendo-Espinoza 

For:  8    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

 

Motion to adjourn day 2. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Garcia 

Second:  Cm. Landeck  

For:  7     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

 

Motion to adjourn day 3. 

 

Moved:  Cm. Landeck 

Second:  Cm. Narvaez 

For:  8     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 

 


